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	History 515.01
France 1815-1914
GENERAL INFORMATION

BOOKS: All required reading will be assigned in the following paperback books, available exclusively at SBX:

Gordon Wright, France in Modern Times (Norton, Fourth edition)
Alexis de Tocqueville, Recollections on the French Revolution of 1848 (Transaction)
Brison D. gooch, ed., Napoleon III,Man of Destiny: Enlightened Despot or Proto-Fascist? (Krieger)
Emile Zola, Germinal (Signet Classic) 

EXAMS: There will be two: an Hour Examination on Wednesday, November 4, covering the lectures and reading of Sections I-III of this Course Outline, and the Final Examination which will include some questions covering the entire quarter's work. Copies of recent Hour and Final Exams in this course are included in this Course Outline. This year's exams will have the same form and scope(but not the same questions). 

OFFICE: Mondays and Wednesdays, 1:30-3:00 p.m. in 339 Dulles or by appointment (call 292-2674) 

PAPERS: Undergraduates have the option of writing one if they wish to have an additional grade (25%) to be averaged in with the Hour Exam (25%) and the Final (50%). Without a paper, the Hour Exam will count 33% and the Final 67% of the course grade. Graduate students enrolled in the course are required to submit a paper. All papers must be turned in at the Final Examination. Students who might like to write a paper (or who are required to ) are invited to come see the instructor early in the quarter to discuss their topics, which may be almost anything connected in some fashion to nineteenth-century France. 

SCHEDULE OF LECTURES AND REQUIRED READING ASSIGNMENTS
SECTION I: THE BURDEN OF THE LAND AND THE PAST IN AN AGE OF ACCELERATING CHANGE
READING: Gordon Wright, France in Modern Times, 3-82

LECTURES:
Wednesday, Sept. 23 Introduction to the Course; The Geography of the 'Hexagon' 
Monday, Sept. 28 The "Forth Kings Who Made France" 

Wednesday, Sept. 30 The Great Revolution and Its Legacy 

Monday, Oct. 5 Napoleon and Modern France 

SECTION II: THE FRAMEWORK OF SOCIETY: PREVIEW OF THE CENTURY
READING: Gordon Wright, France in Modern Times, 151-176, 266-285

LECTURES:

Wednesday, Oct. 7 Population and Power: the Nobilities and The Middle Class

Monday, Oct. 12 The Man with the Hoe; The Artisan and the Machine 

SECTION III: A CYCLE OF RESTORATION, REVOLUTION, AND REACTION, 1815-1851
READING: Gordon Wright, France in Modern Times, 95-141, 177-201

Alexis de Tocqueville, Recollections on the French Revolution of 1848, entire

LECTURES:

Wednesday, Oct. 14 From Restoration to "Reaction"; The Revolution of 1830

Monday, Oct. 19 The Political System of the July Monarchy; The Grande Bourgeoisie in Power

Wednesday, Oct. 21 No Class 

Monday, Oct. 26 Industrial Development and French Social Thought; February Revolution and June Days, 1848 

Wednesday, Oct. 28 The Napoleonic Legend: Prince Louis-Napoleon Bonaparte on the Threshold of Power 

Monday, Nov. 2 President, Parliament, and People 

DISCUSSION

Wednesday, Nov. 4 HOUR EXAMINATION

SECTION IV: THE SECOND EMPIRE: AN END TO THE CYCLE? 1851-1870 
READING: Gordon Wright, France in Modern Times, 142-150; Brison D. Gooch, ed., Napoleon III, Man of Destiny: Enlightened Despot or Proto-Fascist, entire

LECTURES:

Wednesday, Nov. 4 Economic Development Under the Second Empire-and After 

Monday, Nov. 9 Bonapartist "Socialism" in Theory and Practice; The Impact of Ideologies: Nationalism and Free Trade

Wednesday, Nov. 11 HOLIDAY 

Monday, Nov. 16 From Authoritarian to Liberal Empire-and Debacle; DISCUSSION of Gooch's Napoleon III 

Wednesday, Nov. 18 The World Comes to Mazieres-en-Gatine 

SECTION V: CONSENSUS ACHIEVED AND ATTACKED, 1870-1914
READING: Gordon Wright, France in Modern Times, 211-265; 286-306; Emile Zola, Germinal, entire 

LECTURES:
Wednesday, Nov. 18 The Last Revolution: The Commune. 

Monday, Nov. 23 How the Third Republic was Accidentally Conceived; 16 Mai and the Consolidation of the Republic 

Wednesday, Nov. 25 Boulangism: The Republic Attacked on Both Sides; From Drumont to Dreyfus: "The Affair" 

Monday, Nov. 30 Emergence of a New Left and New Right; The Strange Career of M. Clemenceau 

Wednesday, Dec. 2 The Third Republic Faces the 20th Century 

CONCLUDING DISCUSSION
FINAL EXAMINATION


